WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 219

(By Mr. Martine)

PASSED March 5 1957
In Effect 90 days from Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 219

(By Mr. Martin)

[Passed March 5, 1957; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal section two, article thirteen, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, and to amend and reenact section one of said article thirteen, all relating to West Virginia state college.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article thirteen, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be repealed, and that section one of said article thirteen be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 1. Continuation and Management; Washington

2 Carver Camp.—The institution for the instruction of stu-

- 3 dents heretofore established and located at Institute, in
- 4 Kanawha county, shall be continued and shall be known
- 5 as the "West Virginia State College." The business and
- 6 educational affairs of said college shall be under the con-
- 7 trol, supervision and management of the state board of
- 8 education, as provided in section thirteen, article two of
- 9 this chapter.
- 10 The state board of education shall establish and main-
- 11 tain in the West Virginia state college, in addition to the
- 12 courses of study leading to a bachelor of science or bache-
- 13 lor of arts degree, such professional and pre-professional
- 14 courses of study as may be expedient and practicable,
- 15 and shall prescribe the conditions for graduation there-
- 16 from and make rules for the conferring of degrees and
- 17 for issuing the proper diplomas to those who successfully
- 18 complete such courses.
- 19 The rules and regulations made by the president and
- 20 faculty of said college for its general government for
- 21 the admission of students thereto, the standards of
- 22 scholarship to be maintained therein and the graduation

- 23 of students therefrom, shall be submitted to the state
- 24 board of education for its approval.
- 25 The Washington Carver camp, heretofore established
- 26 as an adjunct of the West Virginia State college, is hereby
- 27 continued for the purposes and function to be determined
- 28 by the state board of education. The state board of edu-
- 29 cation is hereby authorized to provide necessary and suit-
- 30 able equipment for carrying out the purposes of said
- 31 camp. The title to the property upon which such camp site
- 32 is located shall be and remain in the state board of educa-
- 33 tion. Any appropriations hereafter made to carry out the
- 34 provisions and purposes of this section shall be expended
- 35 through the state board of education.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect 96 days from passage.	
Morran Reesee	
Clerk of the Senate	
Ca Blankenshing	
Clerk of the House of Delegates	
Saleh & Sean	
President of the Senate	•
)
Speaker House of Delegates	

The within approved this the 13th ay of March 1, 1957.

eif V. huderwar

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 14 1957